BELLSOUTH

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Jerry D. Hendrix
150 South Monroe Street Vice President
Suite 400 Regulatory & External Affairs

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

jerry.hendrix@bellsouth.com Phone: (850) 577-5550
Fax (850) 224-5073

April 28, 2006

Beth Salak, Director

Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission are the
following pages of BellSouth’s General Subscriber Service Tariff:

General Subscriber Service Tariff
Section A2 - Fourth Revised Page 33.4

- Fourth Revised Page 33.5

The purpose of this filing is to provide for the BellSouth® Business EZ Start Reward
Promotion. This Special Promotion will begin May 15, 2006 and end December 31,
2006.

Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)

Regulatory Vice President

Attachments



Promotion Description

BellSouth(R) EZ Start Reward Promotion

Overview

The BellSouth(R) EZ Start Reward Promotion is scheduled to begin on 05/15/2006 and end on
12/31/2006. The BellSouth(R) EZ Start Rewards Promotion is an offer available to new or existing
BellSouth Business subscribers located in the BellSouth Region. The subscriber will receive a
one-time benefit of fifty dollars ($50.00) per new line brought to BellSouth on the initial order.
Waivers of line connection charges and waiver of service order charges are associated with this
promotion.

Promotion Specifics
This is available for customers that have an aggregate annual spending of BellSouth services up
to four hundred and five thousand dollars ($405,000) in Regulated Revenue.

Program Eligibility:

* Available to new and existing business customers subscribing to new local exchange service.

* Subscriber must purchase a minimum of one (1) line to be eligible.

* Subscriber must participate concurrently with the BellSouth EZ Choice promotion under a
twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) month Term Agreement at the same time as enrolling under the
EZ Start Promotion.

Promotion Elements

* A one-time benefit of fifty dollars ($50.00) credit per each new line added on the initial order.

* The reward will appear as a one-time credit in the OC&C section of the Subscribers bill in a
subsequent billing period, usually within one (1) or two (2) billing cycles.

* Line Connection charges and a waiver of service orders are available in this promotion.

* New lines added to the existing account after the first initial order are not eligible for the reward.

Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requirements
Eligibility:
Customer purchasing a new twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) month EZ Choice term agreement;

Eligible products include:
Local exchange service including:1FBs, Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks (excludes Centrex).

Orders for the New Qualifying services must in place by January 30, 2007.

Available to new or existing customers who bill up to thirty-three thousand seven hundred and
fifty dollars ($33,750) per month in eligible regulated charges. Customers exceeding four
hundred and five thousand dollars ($405,000) in qualifying revenue per year are not eligible to
participate in this promotion.

Subscribers participating in a Product level CSA, SSA, Volume and Term, Key Customer, Simple
Savings, Simple Solutions, CCFB Term Agreement, Premium Rewards, Winning Rewards, Welcoming
Rewards, BellSouth Select and Custom Advantage contract are NOT eligible to participate.

Termination Charges:

Should Customer terminate the Agreement without cause or all services with BellSouth covered
by this Promotion prior to the expiration of the selected term, Customer must reimburse BellSouth
for all rewards received prior to the date of such termination. These charges will appear on the
Customer’s final bill as a charge in the OC&C section. Payment of this charge does not release
the customer from other previous amounts owed to BST. Termination charges incurred under
this Promotion are in addition to any applicable termination charges pursuant to the tariff or any
other agreement.

Customer locations outside the BellSouth Nine-State Region are not eligible for this promotion.

All BellSouth marks contained herein are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation.
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA
ISSUED: April 28, 2006
BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)
A. Thefollowing promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

Fourth Revised Page 33.4
Cancels Third Revised Page 33.4

EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2006

Period
Areaof Promotion Service Charges Waived Authority
(DELETED)
BellSouth’'s Service BellSouth Business The Bell South EZ Start Rewards Promoation is an offer available to new or existing Bell South 05/15/06
Territory EZ Start Reward Business subscribers located in the Bell South Region. The subscriber will receive a one-time to
--From Central benefit of fifty dollars ($50.00) per new line brought to BellSouth on theinitial order. Waiversof =~ 12/31/06
Officewhere line connection charges and waiver of service order charges are associated with this promotion.
services are
available Promotion Specifics:

-Thisisavailable for customers that have an aggregate annual spending of BellSouth services up
to four hundred and five thousand dollars ($405,000) in Regulated Revenue.

Program Eligibility:

-Available to new and existing business customers subscribing to new local exchange service.

-Subscriber must purchase aminimum of one (1) lineto be eigible.

-Subscriber must participate concurrently with the BellSouth EZ Choice promotion under a
twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) month Term Agreement at the same time as enrolling under

the EZ Start Promotion.

Promotion Elements:

-A one-time benefit of fifty dollars ($50.00) credit per each new line added on the initial order.
-Thereward will appear as a one-time credit in the OC& C section of the Subscribers bill in a

subsequent billing period, usually within one (1) or two (2) billing cycles.

-Line Connection charges and awaiver of service orders are available in this promotion.
-New lines added to the existing account after the first initial order are not eligible for the reward.

Promotion Restrictiong/Eligibility Requirements:

-Customer purchasing a new twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) month EZ Choice term

agreement.

-Eligible productsinclude: Local exchange service including 1FBs, Business Plus lines, PBX

Trunks (excludes Centrex).

-Orders for the New Qualifying services must in place by January 30, 2007.

-Available to new or existing customers who bill up to thirty-three thousand seven hundred and
fifty dollars ($33,750) per month in eligible regulated charges. Customers exceeding four
hundred and five thousand dollars ($405,000) in qualifying revenue per year are not eligible to

participate in this promation.

-Subscribers participating in a Product level CSA, SSA, Volume and Term, Key Customer,
Simple Savings, Simple Solutions, CCFB Term Agreement, Premium Rewards, Winning
Rewards, Welcoming Rewards, Bell South Select and Custom Advantage contract are NOT

eligible to participate.

Termination Charges:

Should Customer terminate the Agreement without cause or all services with BellSouth covered
by this Promotion prior to the expiration of the selected term, Customer must reimburse
BellSouth for all rewards received prior to the date of such termination. These charges will
appear on the Customer’sfinal bill asa charge in the OC&C section. Payment of this charge
does not release the customer from other previous amounts owed to BST. Termination charges
incurred under this Promotion arein addition to any applicable termination charges pursuant to

thetariff or any other agreement.

Customer locations outside the BellSouth Nine-State Region are not eligible for this promotion.

All BdllSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intdlectud Property

Corporetion.
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA
ISSUED: April 28, 2006
BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)
A. Thefollowing promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

Areaof Promotion Service Charges Waived
(DELETED)

Fourth Revised Page 33.5
Cancels Third Revised Page 33.5

EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2006

Period
Authority
(D)

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and service marks section of this Taiff are owned by BellSouth Intdlectud Property

Corporetion.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF  Fourth Revised Page 33.4Fhird-Revised-Page
334

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Third Revised Page 33.4Cancels-Second-Revised-Page 334
FLORIDA
ISSUED: April 28, 2006+SSUED:-June- 162004 EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2006EFFECTNVEJuby-1,2004

BY: Marshall M. Criser |11, President -FL BY-Joseph-P-LacherPresident-FL

Miami, Florida
A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)
A. Thefollowing promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

Period
Areaof Promotion Service Charges Waived Authority
64/61/04

South-Florida Bundle
central offices

where services are
available

(DELETED)

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intdlectud Property
Corporetion.
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF  Fourth Revised Page 33.4Fhird-Revised-Page
334

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Third Revised Page 33.4Cancels-Second-Revised-Page 334
FLORIDA
ISSUED: April 28, 2006+SSUED:-June- 162004 EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2006EFFECTNVEJuby-1,2004

BY: Marshall M. Criser |11, President -FL BY-Joseph-P-LacherPresident-FL
Miami, Florida
BellSouth's Service BellSouth BusinessEZ The Bell South EZ Start Rewards Promotion is an offer available to new or existing BellSouth ~ 05/15/06 (N)
Territory Start Reward Business subscribers located in the Bell South Region. The subscriber will receive a one-time to
--From Central benefit of fifty dollars ($50.00) per new line brought to BellSouth on theinitial order. Waivers  12/31/06
Office where of line connection charges and waiver of service order charges are associated with this
services are promotion.
available

Promotion Specifics:

-Thisisavailable for customers that have an aggregate annual spending of BellSouth services
up to four hundred and five thousand dollars ($405,000) in Regulated Revenue.

Bk

Program Eligibility:

-Available to new and existing business customers subscribing to new local exchange service.
-Subscriber must purchase a minimum of one (1) lineto be eligible.

-Subscriber must participate concurrently with the Bell South EZ Choice promotion under a
twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) month Term Agreement at the same time as enrolling under
the EZ Start Promotion.

EEEE

Promoation Elements:

-A one-time benefit of fifty dollars ($50.00) credit per each new line added on the initial order.
-The reward will appear as a one-time credit in the OC& C section of the Subscribersbill in a
subsequent billing period, usually within one (1) or two (2) billing cycles.

-Line Connection charges and a waiver of service orders are available in this promotion.

-New lines added to the existing account after the first initial order are not eligible for the
reward.

BEE
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Promoation Restrictiong/Eligibility Requirements:

-Customer purchasing a new twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) month EZ Choice term
agreement.

-Eligible productsinclude: Local exchange service including 1FBs, Business Plus lines, PBX
Trunks (excludes Centrex).

-Ordersfor the New Qualifying services must in place by January 30, 2007.

-Available to new or existing customers who bill up to thirty-three thousand seven hundred
and fifty dollars ($33,750) per month in eligible regulated charges. Customers exceeding four
hundred and five thousand dollars ($405,000) in qualifying revenue per year are not digible to
participate in this promotion.

-Subscribers participating in a Product level CSA, SSA, Volume and Term, Key Customer,
Simple Savings, Simple Solutions, CCFB Term Agreement, Premium Rewards, Winning
Rewards, Welcoming Rewards, BellSouth Select and Custom Advantage contract are NOT
eligible to participate.
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Termination Charges:

Should Customer terminate the Agreement without cause or all services with BellSouth
covered by this Promotion prior to the expiration of the selected term, Customer must
reimburse Bell South for all rewards received prior to the date of such termination. These
charges will appear on the Customer’sfinal bill as acharge in the OC& C section. Payment of
this charge does not release the customer from other previous amounts owed to BST.
Termination charges incurred under this Promotion are in addition to any applicable
termination charges pursuant to the tariff or any other agreement.

BB

Customer locations outside the BellSouth Nine-State Region are not eligible for this (N)
promotion.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intdlectud Property
Corporetion.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF  Fourth Revised Page 33.5Fhird-Revised-Page
335

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Third Revised Page 33.5Cancels-Second-Revised-Page-33:5
FLORIDA
ISSUED: April 28, 2006+SSUED:June-16,-2004 EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2006EFFECTHEJuly-1,2004

BY: Marshall M. Criser |11, President -FL BY-Joseph-P-LacherPresident-FL

Miami, Florida
A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)
A. Thefollowing promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

Period
Areaof Promotion  Service Charges Waived Authority

(DELETED) (D)

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and service marks section of this Taiff are owned by BellSouth Intdlectud Property
Corporetion.



